RESOLUTION NO. 2003-114

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF THE CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Plan Regulation, authorized pursuant to Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Action of 1974, as amended (Act), require at 24 CFR Part 91 that jurisdictions receiving certain federal community planning and development funds prepare and adopt a Citizen Participation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the Citizen Participation Plan for the Community Development Block Grant program that details how the city of Elk Grove will encourage citizen participation for development of the Consolidated Plan, amendments to the Consolidated Plan, and performance reports through public hearings and meetings and also includes provisions for availability of documents to the public, access to records, technical assistance, and handling complaints; and

WHEREAS, an Environmental finding Form was prepared, pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), determining that the adoption of the Citizen Participation Plan for the Community Block Grant Program is exempt from NEPA; and

WHEREAS, the Citizen Participation Plan for the Community Development Block Grant Program and a notice of public hearing have been published for citizen comment prior to forwarding the documents to the City Council for approval; and

WHEREAS, the City council held a public hearing on the Consolidated Plan and Action Plan to provide an opportunity for the public to comment on the information provided in the Consolidated Plan and Action Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

Approve the adoption of the Citizen Participation Plan for the Community Development Block Grant Program in substantially the form attached.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 4th day of June 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

 APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, LearyNOES:NoneABSTAIN:NoneABSENT:None